
 

February 7, 2025 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, Filing Room 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 
 

Re: Pike County Light & Power Company; Docket No. R-2024-3052357; Supplement 
No. 129 to Gas PA PUC No. 6 – Voluntary Suspension  

 
 
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 

Attached for filing on behalf of Pike County Light & Power Company (“Pike”) is 
Supplement No. 129 to Gas PA PUC No. 6, which postpones the effective date of the rate increase 
tariff filing to October 15, 2025. 

  
If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me. 

 
Very truly yours, 
/s/ Whitney E. Snyder 
Whitney E. Snyder 
Erich W. Struble 
Counsel for Pike County Light & Power Company 

WES/das 
Enclosure 
 
cc: Marissa Boyle (maboyle@pa.gov) 
 Darren Gill (dgill@pa.gov) 
 Debra Backer (dbacker@pa.gov) 
 Per Certificate of Service 

mailto:maboyle@pa.gov
mailto:dgill@pa.gov
mailto:dbacker@pa.gov


 
      

 Supplement No. 129 to 
Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 

 
 
 
 

PIKE COUNTY LIGHT & POWER COMPANY 
 

_______________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 

THE BOROUGHS OF MATAMORAS AND MILFORD  
 

AND VICINITY,  
 

PIKE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The rates and regulations proposed in Supplement No. 127 to Tariff Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 filed to 
become effective February 28, 2025 are hereby voluntarily suspended to become effective 
October 15, 2025 at Docket No. R-2024-3052357.  Presently effective rates contained in Tariff 
Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 6 and supplements thereto, will continue in effect until otherwise amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued:  February 7, 2025 



 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true and correct copy of the foregoing 

document upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 

1.54 (relating to service by a party). 

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL ONLY 

Darryl A. Lawrence, Esquire 
Jacob Guthrie, Esquire 
Ryan Morden, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
OCAPikeBRC2024@paoca.org 
 

OCA Consultants 
 
Jennifer Rogers, 
jrogers@exeterassociates.com 
Maureen Reno,  
mreno@reno-energy.com 
Karl Pavlovic, 
kpavlovic@pcmgregcon.com  

Carrie Wright, Esquire 
Michael A. Podskoch, Jr., Esquire 
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
carwright@pa.gov  
mpodskoch@pa.gov 
 

Rebecca Lyttle, Esquire 
Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 
Forum Place  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
relyttle@pa.gov 
sgray@pa.gov  
 

Deborah Rutt 
10 Avenue North Apt 2F 
Matamoras, PA 18336 
derutt66@gmail.com 
 
Pro Se Complainant 

 

  
 
 

/s/ Whitney E. Snyder           
Whitney E. Snyder 
Erich W. Struble 

 
DATED: February 7, 2025 
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